

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 1225/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-12-2025 in CRA No. 584/2018 passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur]

SHRIKISHAN AGRAWAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 339239/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 339238/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2340/2026 (II-C)

(IA No. 24237/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 2081/2026 (II-C)

(IA No. 13584/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 13585/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA No. 38417/2026 - SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE)

Date : 27-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Peeyush Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Khusboo Jain, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha, Adv.
Mr. Nav Prakash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manohar Pratap, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Awadh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Shahyan Khan, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Tiwari, AOR

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
Mr. Ankit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.
Mr. Divya Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. J. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ritvik Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.
Mr. Yogit Kamat, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Hearing expedited.
3. The interim prayer of the petitioners for suspension of sentence stand rejected. Accordingly, IA No. 38417/2026 also stands rejected.
4. The petitioner(s) in SLP(Crl) No. 2340/2026 may surrender within a period of two weeks and file certificate thereof.
5. Let the record of the Courts below be summoned. Upon receipt of the records, the soft copies of the same be supplied to the counsel for the parties.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)