



ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.9 SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1209/2026

SHRIKISHAN AGRAWAL & ANR. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

[ONLY IA NO. 140473/2026 IS LISTED UNDER
THIS ITEM]

IA No. 140473/2026 - SUSPENSION OF
SENTENCE

Date : 25-05-2026 This matter was called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. L N Reddy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manohar Pratap, AOR
Mr. Tvs Raghvendra Sreyas, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Peeyush Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Baniwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Yogit Kamat, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Kanadi, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made
the following

O R D E R

1. It is a leave granted matter. The sentence awarded to the appellant No.1 is five years, out of which more than 1-½ years of sentence has already been undergone by the appellant No.1.
2. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we direct for suspension of sentence of appellant No.1.
3. The appellant No.1 is accordingly directed to be released on bail during the

pendency of the appeal, subject to such terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court.

4. IA No. 140473/2026 is allowed accordingly.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Deputy Registrar